
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
Councillor Pickering (Chair), Councillor Welch (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Barnard, C Eberle, Egglestone, M Forster, Haffegee, 
McKenzie-Boyle, McLean, C Thompson, Watts and Webb 
Victoria Hill, Parent Governor Representative 
Also Invited: 
Councillor Megan Wright, Executive Member for Adult Services, 
Health and Housing 
Andrew Hunter, Executive Director: Place, Planning and 
Regeneration 
Carol Deans, Executive Director of Communications and 
Engagement, Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Nigel Foster, Executive Director of Finance and Estates, Frimley 
Health NHS Foundation Trust 
Thursday 29 February 2024, 6.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell,  
RG12 1JD 

 

 

Agenda 
All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  

which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute Members. 

 

 
2.  Minutes of previous meeting  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission held on 11 January 2024. 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest and Party Whip   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests and the nature of that interest, including the existence and nature of 
the party whip, in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 

 
5.  Public Participation   

 To receive submissions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny. 

 

 
6.  Strategic Health Update - Frimley Park Hospital  9 - 18 

 Councillor Megan Wright, Executive Director for Adults Services, Health and 
Housing, Bracknell Forest Council and Andrew Hunter, Executive Director: 
Place, Planning and Regeneration will provide an overview of strategic health 
partnership working in the Borough. 
  
This will be followed by a presentation by Carol Deans, Director of 
Communications and Engagement at Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
and Nigel Foster, Executive Director of Finance and Estates at Frimley 
Health NHS Foundation Trust about the relocation of Frimley Park Hospital. 

 

 
7.  Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  19 - 26 

 This report recommends the establishment of a Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) between Bracknell Forest Council, Hampshire 
County Council and Surrey County Council to scrutinise the rebuild of Frimley 
Park Hospital.  

 

 
8.  Council Plan Overview Report  27 - 66 

 Council Plan Overview Report (CPOR) covering the third quarter of 2023/24 
is attached. 
  
Members of the Commission are asked to submit technical or detailed 
questions in advance of the meeting. 

 

 
9.  Thames Water Review Report  67 - 86 

 Members are asked to review the Thames Water Review Report and 
consider the recommendations in the covering report. 

 

 
10.  Sexual Health Review Scope  87 - 92 

 Members are requested to agree the Sexual Health Review scope, to be 
undertaken by the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  

 

 
11.  2023-2027 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan  93 - 116 

 Members of the Commission are asked to agree reviews from the proposed 
list of topics which have been prioritised by members of the Panel. These will 
form the basis of the 2024-2027 Overview and Scrutiny work programme. 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Date of next meeting 

The next Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting is scheduled for 4 April 2024. 

Forward plan and decisions taken 

Commission members are able to view upcoming decisions by looking at Browse forward 
plans | Bracknell Forest Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) and consider decisions taken since 
the last Commission meeting by using this link What's newly published | Bracknell Forest 
Council (bracknell-forest.gov.uk) and altering the date range. 
Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Louise Connelly, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any 
special arrangements can be made. 
Published: 21 February 2024 

https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
11 JANUARY 2024 
6.32 - 7.46 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Welch (Vice-Chair), C Eberle, M Forster, Haffegee, McLean, 
C Thompson, Watts and Webb and Victoria Hill, Parent Governor Representative 
Present Virtually: 
Councillors Barnard, Egglestone and McKenzie-Boyle 
Also Present: 
Councillor Mary Temperton, Leader of the Council 
Chief Execuitve, Susan Halliwell 
Executive Director: Resources, Stuart McKellar 
Executive Director: Delivery, Kevin Gibbs 
Assistant Director: Democratic and Registration Services, Ann Moore 
Also Present Virtually: 
Executive Director: Place and Planning, Andrew Hunter 
Executive Director: People, Grainne Siggins 

38. Minutes of previous meeting  
Previous minutes of the meeting of the Commission will be added to the agenda for 
29th February 2024. 

39. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
There were no declarations of interest or indications that members would be 
participating while under the party whip.  

40. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business.  

41. Public Participation  
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  

42. Budget Consultation  
The Leader of the Council - Councillor Mary Temperton, the Chief Executive - Susan 
Halliwell and the Executive Director: Resources - Stuart McKellar provided an 
overview of the draft capital and revenue budgets 2024/25. Details were also 
provided about the budget consultation this year which had included Councillors 
attending ‘surgeries’ to consult the public. 135 responses had been received so far. 
This was thought to be a much larger response than usual and face to face meetings 
with residents had also provided a good opportunity for Councillors to challenge 
misinformation, especially about a proposal to merge the library service 
[...]
oph Eberle, 
informed members of the Commission that all investigative work into the 
Thames Water review had been undertaken. Members of the Panel had 
agreed recommendations at a public meeting and the review report was being 
drafted and would be presented at the next meeting of the Commission. 

         The Chair of the Health and Care Panel, Councillor Egglestone, informed 
members of the Commission that she had attended a meeting regarding the 
rebuilding of Frimley Park Hospital and a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be required between Bracknell Forest Council and other 
local authorities affected. Also, a meeting of the Panel had been scheduled for 
23rd January to discuss a review into Sexual Health and the scope would be 
brought to the next Commission meeting for approval. 

         The Chair of the Children, Skills and Growth Panel, Councillor Cath 
Thompson, informed members of the Commission she was meeting with the 
Executive Director: People next week to discuss potential review topics ahead 
of a Panel meeting on 25th January at which members of the Panel would 
identify their first review topic.  

7



This page is intentionally left blank



BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL 
  

Decision Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission  

Date: 29 February 2024  

Title: A new hospital to replace Frimley Park Hospital  

Report From: Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust 
 

Contact name: Carol Deans, Director of Communications and 
Engagement 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Commission on the recent public 
engagement undertaken by Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust and the 
Frimley Integrated Care System (known as NHS Frimley) on the development of 
criteria to evaluate a shortlist of possible sites for a new hospital. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

2. Members are asked to note the need for a new site location for the replacement 
Frimley Park Hospital and the key findings in the new hospital public 
[...]
 and NHS Frimley will support the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, that is being proposed elsewhere on this meeting’s agenda, to 
ensure it is able to begin scrutinising the new Frimley Park hospital processes 
and plans as soon as feasible. 

 

Conclusions 

43. Potential sites are being identified based on the final evaluation criteria.  

44. The Trust will continue to engage with the public, patients and staff to ensure its 
communities remain up-to-date with the latest news and updates on the new 
hospital project. 

45. Recognising the Trust needs to move forward with plans to identify a preferred 
site swiftly, it will continue to engage with overview and scrutiny committees 
separately until the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been 
formed. 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 

 
 
 
TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION  

29 February 2024 
  

 
Establishment of a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) 

(Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 This report seeks to inform Commission members about the proposed establishment 
of a Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC). 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 That Commission members recommend to the Executive the establishment of 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, jointly with Hampshire County 
Council and Surrey County Council, to scrutinise the relocation of Frimley Park 
Hospital. 

 
2.2 That Commission members approve the Draft Terms of Reference for the 

JHOSC. 
 
2.3 That Commission members recommend the Executive appoint representatives 

to the JHOSC who are members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 
 
3       REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 Frimley Park Hospital needs to be replaced by 2030 because it was built in the 1970s 

using Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC), which makes up around 65 
per cent of the current hospital.  

3.2 Health Services are required to consult
[...]
 to report. 

CONTINGENCY 

Significant Variances / Emerging Issues 
• No new variances to report 

 

 

43



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 3 2023-24  Page 12 

Section 3: Strategic Themes 
Value for money 
 

 
 
 
 

44



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 3 2023-24  Page 13 

 
 

 
 
There are no annual indicators under Value for Money due to be reported at Q3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

45



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 3 2023-24  Page 14 

Economic resilience 
 

 

46



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 3 2023-24  Page 15 

 

 
 

 
 
Additional narrative for L286 - Three of six planning appeals were successfully dismissed this quarter 
(50%).  For the year to date, 71% of planning appeals have been dismissed - 12 of 17 received in 
total - and this is above target. The current year-to-date position is also favourable compared to the 
position same time last year when more appeals were raised where in Q3 2022/23 60% of planning 
appeals had been dismissed.  

47



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 3 2023-24  Page 16 

 
There are no annual indicators under Economic Resilience due to be reported at Q3. 
 
 

Education and skills 
 

 
 
 
 

48



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 3 2023-24  Page 17 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 3 2023-24  Page 18 

 

50



 

 
CPOR – Quarter 3 2023-24  Page 19 

 
 

 
  
Additional narrative for L402 - At the end of December 2023 there were 26 care leavers who were 
NEET 19–21-year-olds, 14 of whom are NEET due to Illness or disability and 3 are NEET due to 
Pregnancy/Parenting.  Consequently, 9 (35%) are NEET and in a position to access education, 
employment, or training.  This represents a significant reduction since September 2023 when 18 care 
leavers aged 19-21-year-olds were able to access education, employment or training (EET). 
 
Additional narrative for L139 – ‘Maintained secondary schools’ there are two maintained secondary 
schools in the borough, which means if one school does not meet the good or outstanding target, this 
significantly skews the
[...]
he Commission following the Panel’s review into Thames Water, and to agree the 
recommendations. 

1.2 To provide the advice of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer (SSO) to inform the 
Commission’s decision whether to endorse the Panel’s recommendations to the 
Executive. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers whether to endorse the 
Environment and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the Panel report (attached as 
Appendix A) and paragraph 5.5 of this report, taking into account the 
comments of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer and Executive Director: Place, 
Planning and Regeneration. 

3 Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1 It is the role of the SSO to advise the Council on any issues or concerns that may 
arise about the operation of the scrutiny function and the SSO may on occasion be 
required to make a determination about what the law says and how this should be 
applied to any particular situation. In carrying out this statutory role, there is a need to 
have a nuanced and meaningful understanding of the scrutiny function in order to 
accurately make judgments about its operation when disagreements or other issues 
arise. 

3.2 The SSO is responsible for ensuring that the scrutiny function is adequately 
resourced and that service departments and partners are contributing sufficiently to 
reviews to ensure that they are effective. 

3.3 The SSO is also responsible for providing advice to the Commission on whether the 
recommendations within review reports are robust, taking account of resource, legal, 
climate change, equalities, health and wellbeing and strategic risk implications. 

4 Alternative Options 

4.1 The Commission could decide: 

• to endorse the recommendations to the Executive (and others) as set out in the 
Panel’s report 

• to endorse the recommendations in part 
• to ask for further work to be undertaken before the report is submitted to the 

Executive reco
[...]
S Commission and 
agreed by the Executive. 

 

 

   

 
    

24.  Which service, business or work plan will these actions be 
included in? 

Overview & Scrutiny Commission work plan 

25. Please list the current actions undertaken to advance 
equality or examples of good practice identified as part of the 
screening? 

See recommendations contained in the report 

26. Assistant director’s signature. Signature:  

 

Date: 26.01.24 

 

85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Sexual Health  
Education, Skills and Growth Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
Reason for review 

• To test if sexual health service provision was sufficient to meet the needs of young 
people in the borough, with a particular focus on how people access services. 
 

Objectives/scope 
The review will look to:  

• Understand the impact, if any, of the current provision of dedicated specialist sexual 
health services for residents. 

• Understand how specialist contraceptive service providers, and their partner 
organisations, work together to promote and improve services and assess their 
impact. 

• Identify reasons why residents, especially those aged under 25, may have issues 
accessing urgent contraceptive appointments. 

• Identify the reasons for the low detection rate of chlamydia in Bracknell compared to 
other local authorities. 

• To assess whether the local STI testing approach is appropriately targeted to identify 
populations with higher rates of STIs. 

 
The review Panel will do this by: 

• Carrying out a desk top analysis of public health data, for example information from 
Public Health Hub Berkshire East, the Joint Needs Strategic Assessment and NHS 
Digital data available online, 

• Visiting services which serve Bracknell Forest residents, 
• Interviewing service commissioners and operational delivery managers, 
• Interviewing comparator local authorities with better detection rates for chlamydia 
• Talking to residents to capture their views, 
• Interviewing Bracknell
[...]

important to think about not only scrutiny’s legal powers but also about how to build 
a positive working relationship with those who are the subject of scrutiny’s 
recommendations. This ensures a much higher chance of scrutiny’s 
recommendations being implemented. 

 
5.4 In order to put together the work programme Panel members and relevant Executive 

Directors were asked to propose topics for inclusion on the programme which are set 
out further below and need to be considered against the Council’s priorities. 

 
5.5 The three Council priorities are: 
 

 
 
 
 

94



Unrestricted 

 

 
5.6 Suggested Panel review topics are set out below: 
 

 

Topic Panel Strategic 
theme 

Approx length of 
time to carry out 

review 
Transition – how do the Council, and partners, 
plan for transition from Children’s to Adult’s 
Services in order to personalise plans and 
ensure timely sharing of information? 

ES&G 

 

Long - 6 month 
review 

Recruitment and Retention – what are the 
barriers to recruiting and retaining Council staff 
with the required skillset and how can they be 
overcome? 

ES&G 

 

Long - 6 month 
review 

Looked After Children (LAC) – how does the 
Council enhance the aspirations of children in 
care? 

ES&G 

 

Short – one 
month review 

Skills gap – is there a skills gap in the borough 
and, if so, what can be done to address it? 

ES&G 

 

Medium-3 month 
review 

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) – how are the Council, and its partners, 
holding each other to account to address issues 
identified in the SEND Action Plan and Safety 
Value Programme? 

ES&G 

 

Continuous 

Sexual health – how is the delivery of sexual 
health information/services to young people in 
the borough being delivered and does it meet 
their needs? 

H&C 

 

Medium- 3 month 
review 

Mobile Library Service – what options are 
available to deliver the service given funding will 
cease in April 2025? 

ES&G 

 

Short – one 
month review 

Dentistr
[...]
review

• The Commission will need to carefully consider these impacts 
when agreeing the work programme and future amendments

109



Work Programme  
Current Interdependencies

Education, Skills and Growth: the Panel has identified its first 
review topic as Transition from Children’s to Adult’s Services.
Panel members were conscious of the need to keep the Safety 
Valve Programme and Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities Action Plan under review, and it was agreed at a 
Panel meeting on 25 January that the Panel Chair would receive 
quarterly updates on these and report back at O&S Commission 
meetings so that all members were kept updated.

110



Work Programme  
Current Interdependencies

Environment and Communities: the Thames Water review 
report has been finalised and on the agenda. Future review 
topics to be agreed by the O&S Commission and then scoped.

Health and Wellbeing: The panel has identified its first review 
topic as Sexual Health and the scope is on the agenda. Due to 
the rebuild of Frimley Park Hospital a JHOSC (Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee) will be required and 
representatives from Bracknell Forest Council appointed.

111



Current Work Programme
Review due 
to start:

Education, Skills and Growth Environment and Communities Health and Care

23-24 Q4
(Jan-March)
 

Review no 1 -Thames Water Review no 1 - Sexual Health

24-25 Q1
(April-June)

Review old reviews Review no 1 - Sexual Health

24-25 Q2
(July-Sept)

Review old reviews

24-25 Q3
Oct-Dec

Review no 1- Transition Review old reviews

24-25 Q4
(Jan-March)

Review no 1- Transition Review no 2

112



Review due 
to start:

Education, Skills and Growth Environment and Communities Health and Care

25-26 Q1
(April-June)

Review no 2 Review no 2

25-26 Q2
(July-Sept)

Review no 2 Review no 2

25-26 Q3
(Oct-Dec)

Review no 2 Review no 2

25-26 Q4
(Jan-March)

Review no 3

Current Work Programme

113



Review due 
to start:

Education, Skills and Growth Environment and Communities Health and Care

26-27 Q1
(April-June)

Review no 3 Review no 3

26-27 Q2
(July-Sept)

Review no 3 Review no 3

26-27 Q3
(Oct-Dec)

Review no 3

26-27 Q4
(Jan-March)

Review old reviews Review old reviews Review old reviews

Current Work Programme

114



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Work Programme (2023-27)

29 February 2024

115



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Strategic Health Update - Frimley Park Hospital
	BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL

	7 Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Appendix A -JHOSC Frimley Park Draft Terms of Reference

	8 Council Plan Overview Report
	CPOR Covering Report
	CPOR Q3 Oct-Dec 2023-24
	Section 1: Chief Executive’s Commentary
	Introduction
	Overview of Q3 and highlights
	Challenges identified and being addressed

	Section 2: Budget Position
	Section 3: Strategic Themes
	Value for money
	Economic resilience
	Education and skills
	Caring for you and your family
	Protecting and enhancing our environment
	Communities

	Section 4: Corporate Health
	Summary of People Data
	Staff Voluntary Turnover
	Staff Sickness

	Summary of Complaints
	Strategic Risks and Audits

	Section 5: Community Health


	9 Thames Water Review Report
	Thames Water Review Report
	Initial Equalities Screening - Thames Water review

	10 Sexual Health Review Scope
	Equalities Screening - Sexual Health review

	11 2023-2027 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan
	2023-2027 O&S work programme overview




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
29 FEBRUARY 2024 
6.30-8.57 
  

Present: 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Barnard, C Eberle, Egglestone, M Forster, Haffegee, 
McKenzie-Boyle, C Thompson, Watts, Webb, Penfold (Substitute), Virgo (Substitute), 
Victoria Hill, Parent Governor Representative 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Wright, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing 
 
Also in Attendance: 
Chief Executive, Susan Halliwell 
Andrew Hunter, Executive Director: Place, Planning and Regeneration 
Kevin Gibbs, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
Ann Moore: Assistant Director: Democratic and Registration Services 
Carol Deans, Executive Director of Communications and Engagement, Frimley Health NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Nigel Foster, Executive Director of Finance and Estates, Frimley Health NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Emma Boswell, Director for NHS Partnerships and Engagement, Frimley Integrated Care 
Board (ICB) 

44. Minutes of previous meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 11 January 
2024 be approved as a correct record, and signed by the Chair.  
  
Responses to all of the queries and requests for information raised in the meeting 
had been received or formed part of the agenda. 

45. Declarations of Interest and Party Whip  
Councillor Christoph Eberle declareda personal interest in Thames Water as the 
company he worked for meant he carried out projects for Thames Water 
occasionally.  

46. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business.  

47. Public Participation  
No submissions had been made by members of the public under the Council’s Public 
Participation Scheme for Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
 
 



 

 

48. Strategic Health Update - Frimley Park Hospital  
Cllr Wright, Executive Member: Adult Services, Health and Housing and Andrew 
Hunter, Executive Director: Place, Planning and Regeneration were in attendance. 
Cllr Wright began by setting out the role of the Council in the rebuild of Frimley Park 
Hospital and confirmed the Council’s support for any improvement in the quality of 
care for residents of Bracknell Forest Council. It was noted the Deputy Chair of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board was a Frimley Integrated Care Board (ICB) Director and 
Cllr Wright confirmed the Council had been part of the hospital consultation already 
and would continue to be involved. 
  
Carol Deans, Director of Communications and Engagement at Frimley Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, Nigel Foster, Executive Director of Finance and Estates, Frimley 
Health NHS Foundation Trust and Emma Boswell, Director for NHS Partnerships and 
Engagement at Frimley ICB introduced themselves and gave a presentation about 
the rebuild of Frimley Park Hospital. A presentation outlining the main issues were 
contained in a presentation which is attached as a supplement. 
  
A discussion took place which included questions about the cost and timing of 
building a new hospital; plans for the interim period, utilising partner organisations 
and strengthening the Sandhurst Military Academy partnership, the environmental 
impact of an increase in the number of single beds; potential staffing concerns; 
parking, accessibility, new equipment, and the use of IT. 
  
Carol Deans, Director of Communications and Engagement at Frimley Health NHS 
Foundation Trust offered to circulate the document analysing consultation responses 
to Commissioners following the meeting and thanked officers for their assistance with 
the project so far. 

49. Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
The Chair of the Health and Care O&S Panel introduced a report proposing a Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) across Bracknell Forest Council, 
Surrey County Council and Hampshire County Council. The aim of the JHOSC would 
be to allow the Council to scrutinise the rebuild of Frimley Park Hospital. It was 
explained the Council had a legal requirement to set up a JHOSC if a material 
change to health services, in particularly a geographical change, was set to take 
place.  
  
Commissioners discussed the number of seats on the JHOSC for Bracknell Forest 
Council and a proposal was put forward for one Labour and one Conservative 
representative, taking into account political proportionality. Cllr Egglestone was 
nominated as the Labour representative. Cllr Virgo was proposed as the 
Conservative representative. 
  
RESOLVED that it be recommended to Council the establishment of a Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, jointly with Hampshire County Council and Surrey 
County Council, to scrutinise the relocation of Frimley Park Hospital. Also, that the 
JHOSC draft Terms of Reference be agreed, and that Council agrees Cllr Egglestone 
and Cllr Virgo as the JHOSC representatives. 

50. Council Plan Overview Report  
The Chief Executive presented the Quarter 3 report for of the Council Plan Overview 
Report. Achievements delivered this quarter included the adoption of the new Council 
Plan 2024-27; maintaining an ‘Outstanding’ rating for the Children in Care Service; 



 

 

submitting a draft proposal for the Safety Valve programme to the Department of 
Education; running several public consultations (i.e. on the budget); running public 
events and holding the first meeting of the Climate Change Action Group.  
  
Commissioner’s attention was drawn to continued challenges around financial 
pressures which remained in Quarter 3 and it was noted the Corporate Management 
Team were putting measures in place to drive down spending. Challenges also 
remained around recruiting officers to certain roles, specifically social workers, IT 
officers and building surveyors and engineering roles. 
  
Questions were as follows: 
Q - Page 60 – What has been done to address the rising number of absences in the 
workforce attributed to stress? 
A – This data was directly related to the People Directorate, with staff in client facing 
roles, who work in a challenging environment. A number of support mechanisms 
were open to staff, such as free counselling and return to work support for individuals, 
which had been taken up by staff. 
Q - How were the Council consulting with the public about updates to the SEND 
service? 
A – The Council recently agreed a new SEND Strategy which was out to consultation. 
The Council was also consulting with the Parent/Carer Forum and listening to the 
children who used the service. 
Q – How was the council supporting Welfare Officers to assist parents in getting 
children to school? 
A – The Council could support and steer, but schools were at the forefront of working 
with parents regarding children’s school attendance. 
Q – Does the Council, and its partners, have a strong and resilient staff cohort to 
meet the 20-week timescale for completing Education, Health and Care Plans? 
A – The directorate was in the process of restructuring to maintain permanent staff 
and there was a need to work closely with partners. 
Q – What was the capacity in undertaking consultation on SEND activity? 
A – Consultation required capacity and the Council were drawing in other 
mechanisms, such as IT, to assist with consultation and number of co-production 
opportunities were being increased. 
Q – Page 51, indicator L139 – Why were 50% of maintained schools not good or 
better? 
A – There were two maintained secondary schools in the borough, one of which was 
the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU), and was rated inadequate. It was noted the PRU was 
in the process of closing. 
Q – Page 51, indicator L402 - Why was the percentage of care leavers NEET (Not in 
Education, Employment or Training) RAG rated red? 
A – Out of 26 care leavers considered NEET, 14 were unable to be in education, 
employment or training due to illness or disability. Three others were due to 
pregnancy or parenting responsibilities. In the last quarter the number of NEET were 
18 and this quarter it was reduced to nine. It was also noted indicator L405 registered 
95% of care leavers were in touch with the Council, which was thought to be positive. 
Q – Page 65, section 5 under section ‘Community Health’ How was the Average 
Happiness Rating gauged? 
A – This indicator was drawn from Office for National Statistics (ONS) data, collected 
nationally and officers were unaware how it was gauged. 
  
Commissioners thanked the Chief Executive and noted it had been a solid 
performance during Quarter 3. 
  
 
 



 

 

RESOLVED - To request the Executive to consider the following recommendation: 
‘The Executive to consider how partners ensure there is sufficient capacity and 
timeliness in keeping to the 20-week timescale for agreeing Education, Health and 
Care Plans.’ 

51. Thames Water Review Report  
The Chair of the Environment and Communities O&S Panel presented the Thames 
Water Scrutiny Review Report to the O&S Commission. This was followed by the 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer report which included a revised set of recommendations, 
proposed by the Executive Director: Place, Planning and Regeneration. The huge 
amount of work undertaken during the review was acknowledged which was followed 
by a discussion around the costs associated with some of the Panel review report’s 
recommendations and the Council’s responsibilities.  
  
RESOLVED: The Environment & Communities Panel to hold a further meeting to 
consider recommendations in light of the Statutory Scrutiny Officer report. 

52. 2023-2027 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan  
The Statutory Scrutiny Officer presented a report outlining the process for selecting 
topics for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Programme. It was noted the 
work programme needed to align to the recently approved Council plan.  
  
It was also noted there had been fewer O&S commission meetings last year, as it 
was a transition year, but there would be nine O&S Commission meetings in 2024-
25. This number of meetings was required in order to allow for panel chair update 
reports and reviews, budgets consultation and to theme meetings so Commissioners 
could scrutinise a wide variety of topics. 
  
Only two scrutiny reviews would be conducted simultaneously to make best use of 
officer support but there was flexibility in the programme to allow for urgent reviews. 
  
A discussion took place about how topics had been selected and the reasons for 
prioritising one topic over another. Quarterly updates to the Commission on Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) would be provided by the Chair of the 
Education, Skills & Growth O&S Panel Chair and JHOSC quarterly updates would be 
fed back by the Health and Care O&S Panel Chair. 
  
RESOLVED: The O&S Commission agreed the O&S Panels would be commissioned 
to carry out the following scrutiny reviews: 
  
Education, Skills and Growth Panel 
Transition 
Skills Gap 
Looked After Children (LAC) 
  
Health and Care Panel 
Sexual Health 
Access to Brant’s Bridge Urgent Care Centre 
Sufficiency and availability of services within the Adult Social Care marketplace. 
  
Environment and Communities Panel 
Continuation of the Thames Water Scrutiny Review 
Housing 



 

 

53. Sexual Health Review Scope  
The Chair of the Health and Care O&S Panel introduced the Sexual Health Review 
Scope and requested Commissioners agree the review test if sexual health service 
provision was sufficient to meet the needs of young people in the borough, with a 
particular focus on how people access services. Following a discussion it was agreed 
two additional areas to focus on: 

       The panel assess value for money for services delivered to residents and 
compare with other authorities which commission the service, and  

       access for the hardest to reach service user group. 
  
RESOLVED: Commissioners agreed the Health and Care O&S Panel should 
undertake the Sexual Health Review as set out in the scope and to incorporate two 
additional areas of focus as set out above.  


